
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Audit & Governance Committee 
 
To: Councillors Pierce (Chair), Brooks, Crisp, Holvey, Moore, 

B Watson and R Watson 
 

Date: Monday, 24 September 2007 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

 
Note: 
As agreed at previous meetings, the Chief Internal Auditor and 
District Auditor (Audit Commission) will be present in the meeting 
room from 5:00 pm to provide a private briefing for Members, if 
required. 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 

At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

2. Exclusion of Press and Public   
 

To consider the exclusion of the press and public from the meeting 
during consideration of the following: 
  
Annexes 1-3 to Agenda Item 8 (Annual Monitoring Report: 
Breaches and Waivers of Financial Regulations 2006/07) on the 
grounds that they contain information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information).  This information is classed as exempt 
under paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as revised by The Local Government 
(Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006). 

 



 

 
3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 8) 

 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Audit & 
Governance Committee held on 25 June 2007. 
 

4. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Panel’s remit can do so. Anyone who wishes to 
register or requires further information is requested to contact the 
Democracy Officer on the contact details listed at the foot of this 
agenda. The deadline for registering is Friday 21 September at 
5:00 pm. 
 

5. Statement of Accounts 2006/07   
 

This report sets out the changes that have been made to the 
Statement of Accounts since their approval at Council on 28 June 
2007, explains the reasons for the changes and seeks 
recommendation for the revised Statement of Accounts to be 
referred to Urgency Committee for approval.   
 

6. Annual Governance Report of the District Auditor  (Pages 9 - 
44) 
 

This report summarises the key messages, findings and 
conclusions set out in the Annual Governance Report of the District 
Auditor in respect of the 2006/07 audit year and advises Members 
of the action plan arising from the report for forward monitoring and 
reporting purposes. 
 

7. Review of Internal Audit  (Pages 45 - 58) 
 

This report informs Members of the results of the recent Audit 
Commission review of Internal Audit. 
 

8. Annual Monitoring Report: Breaches and Waivers of Financial 
Regulations 2006/07  (Pages 59 - 86) 
 

This report informs Members about unauthorised breaches of the 
Council’s Financial Regulations during the 2006/07 financial year 
and any waivers of Financial Regulations approved by the S151 
Officer during the year. The report also includes a summary of 



 

progress made in addressing breaches of Financial Regulations 
identified and reported in earlier years. 
 

9. Follow Up of Internal Audit Recommendations  (Pages 87 - 90) 
 

This report sets out the progress made by departments in 
implementing those agreed audit recommendations which were 
due to have been implemented by 31 July 2007.  It also includes a 
summary of the progress made in addressing the implementation of 
recommendations which have been escalated previously. 
 

10. Risk Management Mid-term Report 2007/08  (Pages 91 - 122) 
 

This report informs Members of the progress made by the Risk 
Management Team during 2007/08.  It considers the achievements 
in relation to developing and embedding the risk management 
agenda and framework, and in particular the key deliverables of the 
2007/08 work plan, progress against the Comprehensive 
Performance Assessment (CPA) Key Lines of Enquiry, risk in 
committee reports and development of a corporate risk 
management policy. 
 

11. Training Plan Proposals for Audit & Governance Committee 
Members   
 

To receive a verbal briefing from the Assistant Director (Audit & 
Risk Management) on training plan proposals for Audit & 
Governance Committee Members. 
 

12. 2006/07 National Fraud Initiative - Update  (Pages 123 - 126) 
 

This report informs Members of the work completed to date in 
respect of the Audit Commission’s National Fraud Initiative (NFI) 
2006/07. 
 

13. The Local Code of Corporate Governance  (Pages 127 - 152) 
 

This report presents a draft Local Code of Corporate Governance, 
for consideration by Members.  The report also provides Members 
with details of the new requirement to prepare an Annual 
Governance Statement, to be published as part of the Statement of 
Accounts. 
 



 

14. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  
Local Government Act 1972 
 

Democracy Officer:  
 
Name: Simon Copley 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 551078 

• E-mail – simon.copley@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on 
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak 
to the Democracy Officer for advice on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy Officer. 

[...]
 specially convened Scrutiny 
Management Committee (SMC).  That SMC meeting will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Executive meeting in the following 
week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 

• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 
necessary; and 

• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 
 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

DATE 25 JUNE 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS PIERCE (CHAIR), BROOKS, 
CRISP, MOORE, R WATSON (FROM 6PM, FOR 
PART OF AGENDA ITEM 4 AND AGENDA ITEMS 
5-8) AND B WATSON 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR HOLVEY 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  
 
Councillor Brooks declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in agenda 
item 4 (Statement of Accounts 2006/07) as a member of the Teachers’ 
Pension Agency. 
 
Councillor Pierce declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in agenda 
item 4 (Statement of Accounts 2006/07) as a member of the North 
Yorkshire Pension Fund. 
 
Councillor Richard Watson declared a personal prejudicial interest in 
agenda item 4 (Statement of Accounts 2006/07), regarding the related 
parties section of the statement of accounts, as one of the parties listed.  
He left the room and took no part in the discussion of that section of the 
document. 
 
Councillor Brian Watson declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in 
agenda item 7 (Annual Report of the Chief Internal Auditor) as his mother 
in law lived at Lovell House, which was referred to in Annex 2 of the report.  
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Audit & Governance Committee held 

on 3 April 2007 be approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

4. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2006/07  
 
Members received a report which enabled them to undertake an 
examination of the Council’s financial accounts for the financial year 
2006/07 prior to their approval by Full Council on the 28 June.  As such 

Agenda Item 3Page 3



this report provided the Audit and Governance Committee with an 
opportunity to review and comment on the content and presentation of the 
Accounts prior to their finalisation.  The report also allowed the Committee 
to fulfil the Comprehensive Performance Assessment (CPA) requirement 
that the accounts had been given a 'robust' scrutiny by Members prior to 
being approved.   
  
Copies of the Statement of Accounts had been circulated to Members. 
 
The Assistant Director (Strategic Finance) and Principal Accountant 
explained that the accounts were still undergoing validation and that 
additional information would be added to some sections when this process 
was completed. 
 
Members undertook a lengthy, detailed and robust discussion of the 
Statement of Accounts, in the presence of the District Auditor.  The 
discussion covered a range of issues, including the Pension Fund deficit, 
depreciation of assets, Housing Revenue Account (HRA) expenditure, 
school balances, outstanding loans and equal pay liabilities. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the questions and issues raised by 

Members in relation to the 2006/07 financial 
accounts be noted. 
[...]
ltation with those Members charged with 
governance at the Council. 

Options 

9 Not relevant for the purpose of the report. 

Analysis 

10 Not relevant for the purpose of the report. 

Corporate Priorities 

11 The external audit of the organisation contributes to the achievement of 
Corporate Priority Improvement Statement 13 ‘To improve efficiency and 
reduce waste to free up more resources’.  

Implications 

12 There are no financial, HR, equalities, legal, crime and disorder or IT&T 
implications arising from this report. 

Risk Management Assessment 

13 The Council will fail to comply with legislative and best practice 
requirements to provide for the proper audit of the authority if it does not 
consider this report or approve and sign off the letter of representation 
now required by International Auditing Standards . Any failure to do so 
would be unlawful and adversely impact on the Council’s CPA score for 

Page 11



the Use of Resources in 2007 that would in turn adversely impact on the 
Council’s overall CPA score in 2008. 

Conclusions 
 
14 The Annual Governance Report is generally positive and importantly 

concludes that the Council arrangements for the Statement of Internal 
Control (SIC) and for securing Value for Money (VFM) are satisfactory and 
that the District Auditor anticipates issuing an unqualified opinion on the 
accounts. Clearly, these matters are crucial to the Council scoring well in 
these respect in relation to the annual Use of Resources Comprehensive 
Performance Assessment (CPA) refresh exercise for 2007 (the full results 
of which will be reported in the Annual Audit Letter).  The specific matters 
raised by the District Auditor at paragraphs 12-31 in relation to the final 
accounts audit are of immediate concern however and Members will wish 
to seek the necessary assurances from the relevant officers (who will be 
attending Committee on the 24 September) that all due remedial work has 
been and/or will be undertaken in accordance with the action plan set out 
in Appendix 1 of the District Auditor’s report. 

 

Recommendations 
 

15 Members are asked to: 
 

a) note and discuss the matters set out in the Annual Governance 
Report presented for discussion by the District Auditor and in 
particular to consider: 

 

• the matters raised in the report before the amended 
Statements of Account re-submitted for discussion and 
approval elsewhere on the agenda for this Committee on the 
24 September are approved; 

 

• the letter of representation to be signed by the Chair of this 
Committee on behalf of the Council and those charged with 
governance.  

 
 

Reason 
 

To ensure the proper consideration of the opinion and conclusions 
of the District Auditor in respect of the annual audit of accounts and 
review of the Council’s arrangements for ensuring VFM 

 
b) consider the action plan arising from the report as set out in 

Appendix 1 to the District Auditor’s report. 
   

Reason 
 

To ensure appropriate action is being taken by officers to address  
any matters raised by the District Auditor further to his report 

 

Page 12



c) approve the letter of representation for signature by the Chair of 
this Committee, having first considered whether it sufficiently 
reflects the views and beliefs of the Committee as those charged 
with governance at the Council. 

   
Reason 
 

To ensure compliance with International Auditing Standards and 
relevant  legislative requirements 

 
   
 
 
 
 

Author: 

 

Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

 
Liz Ackroyd  
Assistant Director of Resources (ARM) 
 

Report Approved Yes Date 13 September 2006 

 
Liz Ackroyd  
Assistant Director of Resources 
(Audit & Risk Management) 
Resources 
Ext 1706 
 

 

 

    

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  Not applicable 

 

All  Wards Affected  Not applicable 
 

 

For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

 
Background Papers 
 

None          

 

Annexes 
 

[...]
nge the legality of the Council’s activities, which in 
turn may result in the publication of reports in the public interest under section 
eight of the Audit Commission Act (1998). 

Recommendations 

25. Members of the Audit and Governance Committee are asked to: 

− note the breaches of Financial Regulations identified or otherwise notified 
to the S151 officer during 2006/07 (paragraph 7 and annex 1 attached). 

 

 

Page 63



Reason 
 To fulfil their role in considering the Council’s compliance with its own and 

other relevant published regulations, controls, operational standards and 
codes of practice. 

− consider the actions taken to address outstanding breaches of Financial 
Regulations and express a view about further action necessary on those 
matters that remain outstanding (paragraphs 8 - 10 and annex 2 attached). 

Reason 
 To fulfil their role in considering the Council’s compliance with its own and 

other relevant published regulations, controls, operational standards and 
codes of practice. 

− note the waivers of Financial Regulations approved by the S151 officer 
under the Council’s scheme of delegation (paragraphs 11 - 12 and annex 3 
attached). 

Reason 
 To fulfil their role in considering the Council’s compliance with its own and 

other relevant published regulations, controls, operational standards and 
codes of practice. 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
 
Liz Ackroyd 
Assistant Director (Audit and Risk Management) 
Telephone: 01904 551706 

 

 
Richard Smith 
Principal Auditor 
Audit and Risk Management 
Telephone: 01904 552936 

 Report Approved 
b Date 12 September 2007 

 

Specialist Implications Officers 
 
Not applicable 
 

All  Wards Affected:  Not applicable 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Background Papers: 
 
None 
 

Annexes 
 
Annex 1 – Newly Identified Breaches of Financial Regulations for 2006/07 (Confidential) 
Annex 2 – Follow Up of
[...]
isk Management Assessment 

19 The Council would be criticised by the external auditor if it did not 
participate in the NFI.  This in turn would adversely impact on the 
Council’s Comprehensive Performance Assessment (CPA) score for the 
Use of Resources and therefore its overall CPA score when it is re-
assessed.   

Page 125



Recommendation 

20 Members are asked to; 

− Note the results of the 2006/07 NFI exercise to date, and future 
developments in the scope of data matching; 

Reason 

 To enable Members to consider the results of data matching work 
undertaken by Internal Audit.  

 

 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
 
Liz Ackroyd 
Assistant Director (Audit and Risk Management 
Telephone: 01904 551706 

 
 

 
Max Thomas 
Audit and Fraud Manager 
Audit and Risk Management 
Telephone: 01904 552940 
 

 
Report Approved 

b 
Date 10 September 

2007 

 

Specialist Implications Officers 
 
Not applicable 
 

All 
b 

Wards Affected:  Not applicable 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Background Papers 

 
None 
 
Annexes 

 
None 

 

  

 
 
 
 
 

Page 126



 

  

 

   

 

Audit and Governance Committee 24 September 2007 

 
Report of the Assistant Director of Resources (Audit and Risk Management) 

 
The Local Code of Corporate Governance   
 

Summary 

1. The purpose of this report is to present a draft Local Code of Corporate 
Governance, for consideration by Members.  The report also provides 
Members with details of the new requirement to prepare an Annual 
Governance Statement, to be published as part of the Statement of Accounts. 

 Background 

2. In June 2007, the Chartered Institute for Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA) and  the Society of Local Authority Chief Executives and Senior 
Managers (SOLACE) published a revised Framework on Corporate 
Governance.  The new Framework replaces the previous CIPFA/SOLACE and 
is intended to build on the Good Governa

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

DATE 24 SEPTEMBER 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS PIERCE (CHAIR), BROOKS, 
CRISP, HOLVEY, B WATSON AND R WATSON 
(FOR AGENDA ITEMS 1-8) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR MOORE 

 
9. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  
 
Councillor Brooks declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in agenda 
item 5 (Statement of Accounts 2006/07) as a member of the Teachers’ 
Pension Agency. 
  
Councillor Pierce declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in agenda 
item 5 (Statement of Accounts 2006/07) as a member of the North 
Yorkshire Pension Fund. 
  
Councillor Richard Watson declared a personal prejudicial interest in 
agenda item 5 (Statement of Accounts 2006/07), regarding the related 
parties section of the statement of accounts, as one of the parties listed.  
As this section of the statement of accounts was not discussed, he did not 
withdraw from the room. 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded from the meeting 

during consideration of the following: 
  

Annexes 1-3 to Agenda Item 8 (Annual Monitoring Report: 
Breaches and Waivers of Financial Regulations 2006/07) 
(minute 16 refers) on the grounds that they contained 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that 
information).  This information was classed as exempt under 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as revised by The Local Government 
(Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006). 

 
11. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Audit & Governance Committee held 

on 25 June 2007 be approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 



12. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

13. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2006/07  

 
Members received a report which set out the changes that had been made 
to the Statement of Accounts since their approval at Council on 28 June 
2007, explained the reasons for the changes and sought recommendation 
for the revised Statement of Accounts to be referred to Urgency Committee 
for approval.   
 
Annex 1 of the report provided details of all the changes made to the 
Statement of Accounts and copies of the revised Statement of Accounts 
had also been circulated to Members for consideration. 
 
The report was being brought to the Audit and Governance Committee so 
that there could be a review of the changes prior to submitting the revised 
Accounts to Urgency Committee for approval.  There was a statutory 
requirement that the representative of the Audit Commission, the District 
Auditor, gave his opinion on the latest set of Accounts that had been 
approved by Members, and the District Auditor had to give his opinion 
before 30 September 2007.   
 
Officers reported a correction to paragraph 18 of the report, with the 
revaluation of sheltered housing and the Hob Moor site representing 
0.76% of the total value of fixed assets, rather than 0.076% as stated. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the amendments set out in Annex 1 of the report 

be noted and Urgency Committee be recommended to 
approve the revised Statement of Accounts for the 
financial year 2006/07; 

 
 (ii) That the reliance on a small number of key staff in 

preparing the Statement of Accounts be noted and a 
report be brought back to a future meeting on this 
issue. 

 
REASON: (i) The revised Accounts have to be formally approved by 

Members before the District Auditor can give his 
opinion on them; 

 
 (ii) To inform Members on the staffing issues relating to 

preparation of the Statement of Accounts. 
 

14. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORT OF THE DISTRICT AUDITOR  

 
Members received a report which summarised the key messages, findings 
and conclusions set out in the Annual Governance Report of the District 
Auditor in respect of the 2006/07 audit year and advised them of the action 
plan arising from the report for forward monitoring and reporting purposes. 
 



The Audit Manager drew Members’ attention to the main issues in the 
Report. 
 
The Annual Governance Report was generally positive and importantly 
concluded that the Council’s arrangements for the Statement of Internal 
Control (SIC) and for securing Value for Money (VFM) were satisfactory 
and that the District Auditor anticipated issuing an unqualified opinion on 
the accounts.  These matters were crucial to the Council scoring well in the 
annual Use of Resources Comprehensive Performance Assessment (CPA) 
refresh exercise for 2007.  The specific matters raised by the District 
Auditor at paragraphs 12-31 in relation to the final accounts audit were of 
immediate concern and Members sought the necessary assurances from 
the relevant officers that all due remedial work had been and/or would be 
undertaken in accordance with the action plan set out in Appendix 1 of the 
District Auditor’s report. 
 
Members discussed the control weaknesses identified relating to the car 
parking system and officers confirmed that these had also been raised 
following a review of the service by Internal Audit.  Members requested 
that a written explanation of the current situation be circulated to them and 
that a report be brought to the next meeting setting out the Internal Audit 
recommendations and progress made in implementing them.  They also 
requested that the appropriate Assistant Director be invited to attend this 
meeting. 
 
Officers clarified that the presence of an auditorium on the Barbican site 
was not subject to negotiations, as implied in the report on the Statement 
of Accounts 2006/07, but that the mode of delivery was.  Members 
requested a written explanation to further clarify the position in respect of 
this issue. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the matters set out in the Annual Governance 

Report presented for discussion by the District Auditor 
be noted, in particular: 

• The matters raised in the report before the amended 
Statement of Accounts is approved; 

• The letter of representation to be signed by the Chair 
of the Committee on behalf of the Council and those 
charged with its governance; 

 
(ii) That the action plan arising from the report, as set out 

in Appendix 1 to the District Auditor’s report, be noted 
and a report back on progress be brought to the April 
2008 meeting of the Committee; 

 
(iii) That the letter of representation be approved for 

signature by the Chair of the Committee, having 
confirmed that it sufficiently reflects the views and 
beliefs of the Committee as those charged with 
governance at the Council. 

 
REASON: (i) To ensure the proper consideration of the opinion and 

conclusions of the District Auditor in respect of the 



annual audit of accounts and review of the Council’s 
arrangements for ensuring Value for Money (VFM); 

 
(ii) To ensure appropriate action is being taken by officers 

to address any matters raised by the District Auditor 
further to his report; 

 
(iii) To ensure compliance with International Auditing 

Standards and relevant legislative requirements. 
 

15. REVIEW OF INTERNAL AUDIT  

 
Members received a report which informed them of the results of the 
recent Audit Commission review of Internal Audit. 
 
The Audit Commission had concluded that Internal Audit had met the 
requirements of all eleven standards set out in the Code of Practice for 
Internal Audit in Local Government 2006.  As a consequence, the Audit 
Commission had also confirmed that it could continue to rely on the work 
carried out by Internal Audit.  The Audit Commission had highlighted the 
process followed by Internal Audit to follow up on previous audit 
recommendations as an example of good practice.  The report had also 
identified a few changes and/or developments in working practices which 
should enhance existing audit arrangements.   
 
The Assistant Director (Audit & Risk Management) and Members recorded 
their thanks to officers in Internal Audit for their excellent work and on the 
result achieved in the review. 
 
RESOLVED: That the results of the Audit Commission’s review of Internal 

Audit be noted. 
 
REASON: To enable Members to consider the adequacy and 

effectiveness of the Council’s internal audit arrangements. 
 

16. ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT: BREACHES AND WAIVERS OF 

FINANCIAL REGULATIONS 2006/07  

 
Members received a report which informed them about unauthorised 
breaches of the Council’s Financial Regulations during the 2006/07 
financial year and any waivers of Financial Regulations approved by the 
S151 Officer during the year. The report also included a summary of 
progress made in addressing breaches of Financial Regulations identified 
and reported in earlier years. 
 
The number of new breaches of Financial Regulations had continued to fall 
in 2006/07. In addition, departments had made good progress in 
addressing outstanding breaches from previous years. There had also 
been an increase in the number of waiver requests in 2006/07. The figures 
confirmed that overall awareness of Financial Regulations, and EU 
procurement rules was increasing, and that departments were taking 
action to address any issues that arose.      
 



Members welcomed the improvements outlined in the report, in terms of 
the reduced numbers of breaches and increased numbers of waivers.   
 
The Assistant Director (Audit & Risk Management) provided an update to 
Members on issues relating to aggregation under European Union 
procurement rules.   
 
Members requested that the relevant Assistant Director be invited to attend 
the next meeting to discuss financial controls relating to the “New Town 
Hall” project. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the breaches of Financial Regulations identified 

or otherwise notified to the S151 Officer during 
2006/07, as set out in paragraph 7 and Annex 1 of the 
report, be noted; 

 
(ii) That the actions taken to address outstanding 

breaches of Financial Regulations, as set out in 
paragraphs 8-10 and Annex 2 of the report, be noted 
and endorsed; 

  
(iii) That the waivers of Financial Regulations approved by 

the S151 Officer under the Council’s scheme of 
delegation, as set out in paragraphs 11-12 and Annex 
3 of the report, be noted. 

 
REASON: To fulfil the Committee’s role in considering the Council’s 

compliance with its own and other relevant published 
regulations, controls, operational standards and codes of 
practice 

 
17. FOLLOW UP OF INTERNAL AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
Members received a report which set out the progress made by 
departments in implementing those agreed audit recommendations which 
were due to have been implemented by 31 July 2007.  It also included a 
summary of the progress made in addressing the implementation of 
recommendations which had been escalated previously. 
 
The follow up testing undertaken by Internal Audit confirmed that in 
general, good progress had been made by directorates to rectify the 
weaknesses in control identified by Internal Audit. However, there were a 
number of areas where work was still required to address the 
recommendations made. This was an ongoing process and therefore 
progress in implementing these recommendations would continue to be 
monitored, and reported as required through the escalation procedure. 
There were no specific issues that needed to be brought to the attention of 
the Audit and Governance Committee at this time. 
 
Officers advised that the first sentence of paragraph 9 of the report should 
refer to April 2007, rather than January 2007 as stated. 
 



RESOLVED: That the progress made in implementing audit 
recommendations, as set out in paragraphs 7-10 of the 
report, be noted. 

 
REASON: To enable Members to fulfil their role in providing 

independent assurance on the Council’s control environment. 
 

18. RISK MANAGEMENT MID-TERM REPORT 2007/08  

 
Members received a report which informed them of the progress made by 
the Risk Management Team during 2007/08.  It considered the 
achievements in relation to developing and embedding the risk 
management agenda and framework, and in particular the key deliverables 
of the 2007/08 work plan, progress against the Comprehensive 
Performance Assessment (CPA) Key Lines of Enquiry, risk in committee 
reports and development of a corporate risk management policy. 
 
Members welcomed advances in the area of risk management and 
thanked officers for their hard work. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the contents of the report and progress made 

during 2007/08 be noted; 
 

(ii) That the draft Risk Management Policy be noted and 
endorsed. 

 
REASON: (i) To raise awareness of the progress made to date in 

respect of the risk management agenda and 
framework at the Council; 

 
 (ii) To achieve Audit & Governance Committee’s 

endorsement prior to submission to Corporate 
Management Team and the Executive. 

 
19. TRAINING PLAN PROPOSALS FOR AUDIT & GOVERNANCE 

COMMITTEE MEMBERS  

 
Members received a verbal briefing from the Assistant Director (Audit & 
Risk Management) on training plan proposals for Audit & Governance 
Committee Members. 
 
She advised that she would be canvassing Members about their training 
needs over the next few weeks and would then follow this up by producing 
and circulating a proposed training plan. 
 
RESOLVED: That the verbal briefing be noted. 
 
REASON: To inform the Committee of the training that will be provided. 
 
 
 
 
 



20. 2006/07 NATIONAL FRAUD INITIATIVE - UPDATE  

 
Members received a report which informed them of the work completed to 
date in respect of the Audit Commission’s National Fraud Initiative (NFI) 
2006/07. 
 
The report explained that every two years the Audit Commission organised 
a national data matching exercise, where data from local authorities was 
matched against data provided by central government and other 
organisations, to detect fraud and error.  Paragraphs 5-11 of the report set 
out the results of this exercise in 2006/07 and paragraphs 12-13 outlined 
future developments in the scope of data matching. 
 
Members expressed some concern regarding the amount of effort required 
to participate in the exercise, for the results that it produced, and 
questioned if it provided value for money.  They suggested that officers 
make representations to the Local Government Association on this matter. 
 
RESOLVED: That the results of the 2006/07 NFI exercise to date, and 

future developments in the scope of data matching be noted. 
 
REASON: To enable Members to consider the results of data matching 

work undertaken by Internal Audit. 
 

21. THE LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE  

 
Members received a report which presented a draft Local Code of 
Corporate Governance for their consideration.  The report also provided 
them with details of the new requirement to prepare an Annual 
Governance Statement, to be published as part of the Statement of 
Accounts. 
 
In June 2007, the Chartered Institute for Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA) and the Society of Local Authority Chief Executives and Senior 
Managers (SOLACE) published a revised Framework on Corporate 
Governance, which recommended that local authorities develop and 
maintain a local code of governance and report publicly on the extent to 
which the code had been complied with.  A draft Local Code of Corporate 
Governance (attached at Annex 1 of the report) had therefore been 
prepared, detailing the arrangements which the Council currently had in 
place, and an action plan would be developed to address any weaknesses 
identified in the existing arrangements. 
 
Members supported the draft Code in principle but supported the 
production of an action plan to make it a more workable document. 
 
RESOLVED: That the draft Local Code of Corporate Governance, as 

presented at Annex 1 of the report, be endorsed in principle, 
subject to the Officer Governance Group (OGG) preparing a 
fully comprehensive action plan to address any identified 
weaknesses in the Council’s existing governance 
arrangements, with reference to a group of Audit & 
Governance Committee members, consisting of Councillors 



Pierce, Brooks and Holvey, for comments and advice on its 
content, prior to reporting back to the full Committee. 

 
REASON: To enable the Council to comply with best practice in respect 

of corporate governance. 
 
 
 
 
R Pierce, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.30 pm]. 


